

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
Ralph L Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: September 4, 2014 8:31 PM

Word Count: 5,691

Appeal From: District Court, Delta County,
Colorado
Honorable Charles Greenacre, District Court
Judge

Plaintiff/Appellant:

Dina Navarrette

v.

Defendant/Appellees:

Thomas Howe, Sr. and Avanell Howe

COURT USE ONLY

District Court Case Number
2012 CV 172

J. Keith Killian, Esq. No. 9042
Matthew Parmenter, Esq. No. 42937
Damon Davis, Esq. No. 34323
KILLIAN DAVIS Richter & Mayle, PC
202 North Seventh Street
Post Office Box 4859
Grand Junction, Colorado 81502
Telephone: (970) 241-0707
Atty's. for Appellant: Dina Navarrette

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISREGARD PARENTS' UNSUPPORTED STATEMENTS.....	1
II. PARENTS WAIVED THEIR EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS BY NOT MAKING THEM IN THE TRIAL COURT.....	2
III. THE PREMISES LIABILITY ACT APPLIES TO NAVARRETTE'S CLAIMS, AND THERE IS A QUESTION OF FACT AS TO WHETHER THE LOADED HANDGUN WAS A DANGER.....	5
A. Storage of the Loaded, Unsecured Handgun Atop the Refrigerator was a Condition or Circumstance of the Premises, Making the Premises Liability Act Applicable.....	5
B. The Premises Liability Act Applies to Conditions, Activities, or Circumstances Leading to a Shooting on the Property.....	8
C. There is a Question of Fact Whether the Loaded, Unsecured Handgun was a Danger.....	10
IV. PARENTS OWED NAVARRETTE A DUTY OF REASONABLE CARE TO SAFELY STORE THE HANDGUN.....	13
A. Navarrette's Claim is for Misfeasance, Because Parents' Conduct Contributed to Her Peril.....	13
B. Colorado Law and Persuasive Authorities Support Finding a Duty to Safely Store Firearms.....	15
C. The Duty Imposed on Parents is One of Reasonable Care.....	19
D. Parents' Argument on the Duty to Control Junior is a Straw Man Argument.....	20

V. THERE IS A QUESTION OF FACT AS TO WHETHER JUNIOR WAS PARENTS' EMPLOYEE.....	21
A. Given the Tasks Junior was to Perform, a Jury Could find he was Parents' Employee.....	21
B. Parents did Not Raise Junior's Scope of Employment Below, Meaning it Cannot Serve as a Basis for Summary Judgment.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Antelope Co. v. Mobil Rocky Mountain, Inc.</i> , 51 P.3d 995 (Colo. App. 2001).....	24-25
<i>Austin v. Kaness</i> , 950 P.2d 561 (Wyo. 1997).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Greeley Gas Co.</i> , 969 P.2d 754 (Colo. App. 1998).....	1
<i>Bridges v. Parrish</i> , 399 N.C. 539 (2013).....	17
<i>Bridges v. Parrish</i> , 731 S.E.2d 262 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	17
<i>Casebolt v. Cowan</i> , 829 P.2d 352 (Colo. 1992).....	1
<i>Cody Park Prop. Owners' Ass'n, Inc. v. Harder</i> , 251 P.3d 1 (Colo. App. 2009).....	3
<i>Colorado Compensation Ins. Auth. v. Jones</i> , 131 P.3d 1074 (Colo. App. 2005).....	24
<i>Colorado Dog Fancier's, Inc. v. Denver</i> , 820 P.2d 644 (Colo. 1991).....	7
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester Cnty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 821 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1987).....	3-4
<i>Dickens v. Barnham</i> , 69 Colo. 349 (1920).....	2
<i>Edmunds v. Cowan</i> , 386 S.E.2d 39 (Ga. App. 1989).....	16-17
<i>Giese v. Montgomery Ward, Inc.</i> , 111 Wis. 2d 392 (1983).....	23
<i>Grizzell v. Hartman Enters., Inc.</i> , 68 P.3d 551 (Colo. App. 2003).....	8, 12

<i>Groh v. Westin Operator, LLC</i> , 2013 COA 39.....	14
<i>Hall v. McBryde</i> , 919 P.2d 910 (Colo. App. 1996).....	2, 15, 19, 20
<i>Hasegawa v. Day</i> , 684 P.2d 936 (Colo. App. 1983).....	1
<i>HealthOne v. Rodriguez</i> , 50 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2002).....	18
<i>Heck v. Stoffer</i> , 786 N.E.2d 265 (Ind. 2003).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Hilberg v. F.W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 761 P.2d 236 (Colo. App. 1988).....	10
<i>Imperial Dist. Servs., Inc. v. Forrest</i> , 741 P.2d 1251 (Colo. 1987).....	20
<i>Irons v. Cole</i> , 734 A.2d 1052 (Conn. Super. 1998).....	16, 20
<i>Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1 v. Justus</i> , 725 P.2d 767 (Colo. 1986).....	25
<i>Jones v. Menard</i> , 559 F.2d 1282 (5th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Jupin v. Kask</i> , 849 N.E.2d 829 (Mass. 2006).....	16, 19
<i>Kuhns v. Brugger</i> , 135 A.2d 395 (Pa. 1957).....	12, 16, 20
<i>Lai v. St. Peter</i> , 869 P.2d 1352 (Haw. App. 1994).....	22
<i>Larrieu v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.</i> , 303 P.3d 558 (Colo. 2013).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Lelito v. Monroe</i> , 729 N.W.2d 564 (Mich. App. 2006).....	17
<i>Madsen v. Scott</i> , 992 P.2d 268 (N.M. 1999).....	22, 23-24
<i>Martin v. Minard</i> , 862 P.2d 1014 (Colo. App. 1993).....	1

<i>McDaniels v. Laub</i> , 186 P.3d 86 (Colo. App. 2008).....	3
<i>Nguyen v. Nguyen</i> , 746 P.2d 31 (Ariz. App. 1987).....	23
<i>Palisamo v. Ehrig</i> , 408 A.2d 1083 (N.J. Super. 1979).....	16
<i>Paris v. Dance</i> , 194 P.3d 404 (Colo. App. 2008).....	7
<i>People v. Rivera</i> , 56 P.3d 1155 (Colo. App. 2002).....	2
<i>Perkins v. Regional Transp. Dist.</i> , 907 P.2d 672 (Colo. App. 1995).....	22
<i>Pioneer Sav. & Trust, F.A. v. Ben-Shoshan</i> , 826 P.2d 421 (Colo. App. 1992).....	4
<i>Smith v. Mehaffy</i> , 30 P.3d 727 (Colo. App. 2000).....	22
<i>Traynom v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</i> , 940 F.Supp. 2d 1339 (D. Colo. 2013).....	8
<i>University of Denver v. Whitlock</i> , 744 P.2d 54 (Colo. 1987).....	14, 16
<i>Volpe v. Gallagher</i> , 821 A.2d 699 (R.I. 2003).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Marchiondo</i> , 124 P.3d 837 (Colo. App. 2005).....	7
<i>Wittmer v. Peters</i> , 87 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Wood v. Groh</i> , 7 P.3d 1163 (Kan. 2000).....	10

Table of Statutes and Rules

Section 13-21-115, C.R.S.....	5, 10-11
C.R.C.P. 56.....	3, 24

C.R.E. 404.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3
 Table of Other Authorities	
Andrew J. McClurg, <i>Armed and Dangerous: Tort Liability for the Negligent Storage of Firearms</i> , 32 Conn. L.Rev. 1189 (Summer 2000).....	18
Black's Law Dictionary (7 th Ed. 1999).....	11
National Rifle Association, <i>Safety & Training</i>	19
Prosser and Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> §34 (5 th Ed. 1984).....	20
Random House Webster's Dictionary (4 th Ed. 2001).....	6, 11
Restatement (Second) of Agency §220.....	22
Restatement (Second) of Agency §220 cmt. i.....	23
Restatement (Second) of Agency §225 ill. 1.....	23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 298 cmt b.....	20
